Decision No. R22-0748-I

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 22AL-0356T

IN THE MATTER OF ADVICE LETTER NO. 3165 FILED BY QWEST CORPORATION D.B.A. CENTURYLINK QC TO AMEND THE ESINET TARIFF TO PROVIDE A MORE ROBUST REPORTING TOOL CALLED THE EMERGENCY CALL TRACKING SYSTEM, TO BECOME EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 16, 2022.

INTERIM DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE G. HARRIS ADAMS VACATING PREHEARING CONFERENCE

Mailed Date: November 22, 2022

I. STATEMENT

- 1. On August 15, 2022, Qwest Corporation, doing business as CenturyLink QC (CenturyLink) filed Advice Letter No. 3165 (AL 3165) with tariff sheets to modify CenturyLink Colo. P.U.C. No. 25 Section 9.2.5, Emergency Reporting Service.
- 2. By Decision No. C22-0543, issued September 14, 2022, the Commission set for hearing the tariff sheets filed with AL 3165, suspended the proposed effective date to January 14, 2023, and referred the matter to an administrative law judge for disposition.
- 3. By Decision No. R22-0726-I, issued November 15, 2022, a remote prehearing conference was scheduled for November 22, 2022.
- 4. All parties were informally invited to advise the undersigned whether there was any consensus as to the type of hearing preferred or a procedural schedule to govern the proceeding.

Decision No. R22-0748-I

PROCEEDING NO. 22AL-0356T

- 5. On November 14, 2022, CenturyLink filed a proposed procedural schedule; however, it did not reflect a consensus of all parties.
- 6. On November 16, 2022, the Boulder Regional Emergency Telephone Service Authority's Concurrence with the Proposed Procedural Schedule was filed resulting in a consensus proposal.
- 7. Based upon the consensus reached, the prehearing conference will be vacated, and a procedural schedule will be adopted by a separate decision.

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:

- 1. The remote prehearing conference scheduled in this proceeding to take place on November 22, 2022, is vacated.
 - 2. This Order is effective immediately.

(SEAL)

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COLUMN

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

G. HARRIS ADAMS

Administrative Law Judge

ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Doug Dean, Director